

## Agreement on Compliance with Operational Safety Provisions (as per Sec. 21 EregG)

made between

KTL Kombi-Terminal Ludwigshafen GmbH Am Hansenbusch 11 67069 Ludwigshafen am Rhein

hereinafter referred to KTL

and

RU xyz Street Post code, Location

hereinafter referred to the RU (Railway Undertaking)

This Agreement on Compliance with Operational Safety Provisions as per Sec. 21 EregG has been concluded as follows:

- 1. The RU shall be obliged, prior to the commencement of operations, to conclude a rail infrastructure user contract with the railway network provider BASF SE, where such a contract has not already been concluded and remains valid.
- 2. The RU hereby confirms receipt of KTL's House Rules (Annex 3 of the TCUSF). The RU hereby agrees to familiarise all employees (i.e. its own employees and those of any contracted third party) with the contents of the House Rules document prior to their deployment on the operational territory of KTL and to ensure that the requirements therein are strictly adhered to. Any violation of the provisions of KTL's House Rules document may result in the guilty employee(s) being barred from the territory for an indefinite period.

KTL-TCUSF 2018, Annex 7

3. The RU hereby confirms receipt of Annex 6 of the KTL TCUSF 2018 (Route to Work of the Train Driver). The RU hereby agrees to familiarise all employees (i.e. its own employees and those of any contracted third party) with the contents of Annex 6 prior to their deployment on the operational territory of KTL and to ensure that the requirements therein are strictly adhered to. Any violation of the provisions of KTL's House Rules document may result in the guilty employee(s) being barred from the territory for an indefinite period

RU contact partners:

- Contact partner 1, job title; office tel. No.; mobile tel.no.; email address
- Contact partner 2, job title; office tel. No.; mobile tel.no.; email address
- Company operational centre (24/7); contact telephone no.; contact email address

KTL contact partners:

- Michael Probst, authorised signatory and terminal plant manager; office tel: 0621 / 659 13
  30; mobile tel: +49 (175) 7250 478; email: <u>michael.probst@ktl-lu.de</u>
- Christoph Klein, agency departmental manager; office tel: 0621 / 659 13 13; mobile: +49 (162) 2564 842; email: <u>christoph.klein@ktl-lu.de</u>
- Control centre (24/6); contact tel: 0621 / 659 13 37; email: leitstelle@ktl-lu.de

Ludwigshafen, dated

Location, date

Location, date

Signed for the RU, company stamp

Signed for the KTL, company stamp